

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

NO. 16-1795
CRIMINAL

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,
v.

MICHAEL MAGGIO,
Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Arkansas

The Honorable Brian S. Miller
Chief United States District Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PATRICK HARRIS
Attorney for the United States,
Acting Under Authority Conferred By
Title 28, United States Code, Section 515

JULIE PETERS
Assistant U.S. Attorney
P.O. Box 1229
Little Rock, Arkansas 72203
501-340-2600

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. Procedural Background3

 B. Factual Basis for Maggio’s Plea.....4

 C. Appellate Waiver.....7

 D. Motion to Withdraw Plea8

 E. Sentencing12

 F. Release Pending Appeal.....15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT17

ARGUMENT19

 I. The District Court Had Jurisdiction Because the Information
 Charged An Offense Against the Laws of the United States.....19

 A. Standard of Review19

 B. Argument19

 C. Conclusion21

II.	The District Court Correctly Determined that There Was A Factual Basis for Maggio’s Plea.....	23
A.	Standard of Review	23
B.	Argument	23
1.	Maggio was an agent of Twentieth Judicial District of the State of Arkansas.....	24
2.	Maggio accepted a bribe in connection with the business, transaction, or series of transactions of the Twentieth Judicial District.....	25
a.	<i>Quid Pro Quo</i>	25
b.	The remittitur was in connection with the business, transaction, or series of transactions of the Twentieth Judicial District.....	28
3.	The remaining factors weigh against Maggio’s motion to withdraw his plea	29
a.	Maggio’s motion to withdraw his guilty plea was an effort to avoid the consequences of his breach of the plea agreement and addendum	29
b.	Prejudice to the United States	32
C.	Conclusion	32
III.	Maggio’s “As Applied” Challenge to 18 U.S.C. § 666 is Both Waived and Unavailing.....	33
A.	Standard of Review	33
B.	Argument	33
1.	Maggio’s “as applied” challenge to the statute is waived by his valid guilty plea and his appellate waiver.....	33
2.	Maggio’s “as applied” challenge to § 666 is unavailing	34
3.	<i>McDonnell</i> does not Overrule <i>Hines</i>	41
C.	Conclusion	42

IV.	The District Court’s Upward Variance at Sentencing Was Substantively Reasonable.....	44
A.	Standard of Review.....	44
B.	Argument	44
1.	Maggio’s sentence is substantively reasonable	45
2.	An alternate ground for affirmance of Maggio’s 120 month sentence exists	50
C.	Conclusion	55
V.	Maggio’s Bond on Appeal Should be Revoked.....	56
	CONCLUSION.....	59
	CERTIFICATION OF WORK PROCESSING PROGRAM AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	60
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

United States v. Acevedo Hernandez
Crim No. 14-380 (D.P.R.) (Jun. 11, 2015)49

United States v. Andis,
333 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 2003)58

Ferguson v. United States,
623 F.3d 627 (8th Cir. 2010)47

Fischer v. United States,
529 U.S. 667 (2000).....39

Gall v. United States,
552 U.S. 38 (2007).....44

Hugi v. United States,
164 F.3d 378 (7th Cir. 1999)20

McCormick v. United States,
500 U.S. 257 (1992).....25

McDonnell v. United States,
2016 WL 3461561 (2016)..... 41, 42

Sabri v. United States,
541 U.S. 600 (2004)..... 11, 21, 38, 42

Salinas v. United States,
522 U.S. 52 (1997)..... 38, 39, 41, 42

United States v. Abrica-Sanchez,
808 F.3d 330 (8th Cir. 2015)47

United States v. Austin,
413 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 2005)29

United States v. Azure,

596 F.3d 449 (8th Cir. 2010)	48
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 331 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>United States v. Carpenter</i> , 961 F.2d 824 (9th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>United States v. Cheney</i> , 571 F.3d 764 (8th Cir. 2009)	23, 33
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 972 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1992)	49
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).....	2, 19, 20
<i>United States v. David</i> , 682 F.3d 1074 (8th Cir. 2012)	2, 44, 45
<i>United States v. Dehghani</i> , 550 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2008)	48
<i>United States v. DeVegter</i> , 439 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2006)	52
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 722 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013).....	37, 40
<i>United States v. Foy</i> , 617 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 2010)	48
<i>United States v. Frega</i> , 933 F. Supp. 1536 (S.D. Cal. 1996).....	37
<i>United States v. Frook</i> , 616 F.3d 773 (8th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>United States v. Garrido</i> , 995 F.2d 808 (8th Cir. 1993)	50
<i>United States v. Gnavi</i> ,	

474 F.3d 532 (8th Cir. 2007)	48, 50
<i>United States v. Heid</i> , 651 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 2011)	2, 23
<i>United States v. Hines</i> , 541 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2008)	2, 11, 16, 21, 34, 38,39, 41, 56,57
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 491 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2007)	40
<i>United States v. Inzunza</i> , 580 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>United States v. Joos</i> , 638 F.3d 581 (8th Cir. 2011)	34
<i>United States v. Kant</i> , 946 F.2d 267 (4th Cir. 1991)	52
<i>United States v. Keen</i> , 676 F.3d 981 (11th Cir. 2012)	40
<i>United States v. Lozoya</i> , 623 F.3d 624 (8th Cir. 2010)	47
<i>United States v. Marshall</i> , 78 F.3d 365 (8th Cir. 1996)	57
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 777 F.3d 984 (8th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 646 F.3d 1128 (8th Cir. 2011)	47
<i>United States v. Muhammad</i> , 120 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 1997)	52
<i>United States v. Parish</i> , 565 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 2009)	50

<i>United States v. Pemberton</i> , 405 F.3d 656 (8th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 761 F.2d 1227 (8th Cir. 1995)	2, 56
<i>United States v. Richart</i> , 662 F.3d 1037 (8th Cir. 2011)	47
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 663 F.3d 265 (7th Cir. 2011)	37
<i>United States v. Scruggs</i> , 2011 WL 1832769 (N.D. Miss. 2011)	38
<i>United States v. Seay</i> , 620 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2010)	2, 20, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Sewell</i> , 513 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>United States v. Siegelman</i> , 640 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2011)	2, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Sotomayor-Vazquez</i> , 249 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001)	40
<i>United States v. Spano</i> , 401 F.3d 837 (7th Cir. 2005)	40
<i>United States v. Stuttley</i> , 103 F.3d 684 (8th Cir. 1996)	31
<i>United States v. Teel</i> , 691 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2012)	49
<i>United States v. Teeter</i> , 561 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 707 F.3d 607 (6th Cir. 2012)	27, 49

<i>United States v. Todd</i> , 521 F.3d 891 (8th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>United States v. Trotter</i> , 478 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 2007)	34
<i>United States v. Vitillo</i> , 490 F.3d 314 (3d Cir. 2007).....	40
<i>United States v. White Horse</i> , 316 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>United States v. Whitfield</i> , 590 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2009)	34, 35, 37, 57
<i>United States v. Wicker</i> , 80 F.3d 263 (8th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>United States v. Ziglin</i> , 964 F.2d 756 (8th Cir. 1992)	52

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 666.....	2,4,10,11,13,17,19,24,26,31,33-35,37-43,57
18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(1)(B)	1,3,16,29,33-34,36,56
18 U.S.C. § 3143(b)	58
18 U.S.C. § 3143(b)(1)(A).....	57
18 U.S.C. § 3143(b)(1)(B).....	16, 18, 57-58
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	1, 19, 20
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	15, 50, 55
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	48
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1).....	45
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2)(A).....	46

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6).....49

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 22557

Rules

Federal Rule Criminal Procedure 11(d)(2)(B).....11

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7)(B)60

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.151

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(1) 13,45,50-51,55

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(1)(C).....12

U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1(b)(1)(J) 13, 51, 54

U.S.S.G. § 2C1.1.....52

U.S.S.G. § 2C1.1(a)12

U.S.S.G. § 2C1.1(b)(2) 12-13,50-52,54

U.S.S.G. § 2C1.1(b)(3) 12, 45

U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1.....12
